# STATE OF MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

# AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE OF REAL ESTATE

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of the day of MONTANA, acting by and through its Department of Administration, Architecture & Engineering Division ("State" or the "Department") on behalf of the Great Falls College Montana State University ("GFC MSU"), whose address is P.O. Box 200103, Helena, MT 59620-0103, and City of Great Falls, whose address is P.O. Box 5021, Great Falls, MT 59403-5021 ("Seller").

WHEREAS, Seller is the owner of real property described as:

Lots 03A, 03B, and 03C of the Medical Tech Park Addition of the City of Great Falls in Section 18, Township 20 North, Range 4 East, in Cascade County, Montana, containing 3.3 acres, more or less, as the same is shown in the records of the Cascade County Clerk and Recorder's office.

WHEREAS, Seller desires to convey this real property to GFC MSU, and GFC MSU desires to acquire the real property;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual promises and covenants herein contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the mutual receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Seller and the State, it is agreed as follows:

#### **SECTION 1 - PROPERTY**

- **1.1 Conveyance.** Seller shall sell and convey to GFC MSU, and the Department on behalf of GFC MSU shall purchase and accept from Seller, all subject to the terms, reservations, and conditions of this Agreement, that real property located in Cascade County, Montana, the legal description of which is set forth above, together with the following:
  - (a) All rights, tenements, hereditaments, easements, fixtures, and appurtenances owned by Seller, including, but not limited to, any rights, title and interest of Seller in and to all trees, water rights or water shares appurtenant to the above-described lands.
  - (b) All other improvements, if any, and other items located upon or within the real property;

- (c) Seller's interest in all easements, right-of-ways, and other rights appurtenant or used in connection with the above-described real property in which Seller has an interest, including but not limited to rights to adjacent streets, roads, alleys, and rights-of-way. The interests to be assigned, partially and fully as appropriate, will be identified and agreed upon between the signing of this Agreement and Closing (defined below); and
- (d) All assignable permits, plans, and licenses in Seller's name, if any, utilized in connection with the real estate; and,

These lands, together with the improvements, rights and interests described above, are collectively referred to herein as "the Property."

#### **SECTION 2 - PURCHASE PRICE**

- **2.1 Amount.** The purchase price (the "Purchase Price") to be paid by the Department to the Seller for the Property is: \$671,500.00. The State's obligation to complete the purchase of the Property is contingent and conditioned upon the above-described purchase price being certified as being less than or equal to the fair market value of the Property to be purchased and sold by a third-party appraisal contracted by the State and accepted by an appraisal reviewer approved by the State.
- **2.2 Appraisal.** If the purchase price stated above exceeds the certified fair market value of the Property to be purchased and sold, the State shall notify the Seller in writing (Appraisal Notice) no later than 10 days following upon notice of the purchase price. The State may then seek to negotiate a lesser Purchase Price with the Seller. If the parties cannot agree on a new price within 14 days of the Appraisal Notice, this Agreement shall automatically terminate without further obligation of either party.
- **2.3 Payment.** The Purchase Price shall be paid into escrow by a State wire transfer to the Closing Agent on the Closing Date as defined below.

## **SECTION 3 - CLOSING**

- 3.1 Closing Date. "Closing," "Closing Date" or "Date of Closing" as those terms are used herein, means the date upon which all documents are recorded and money paid in bankable funds to complete the purchase contemplated herein. The Date of Closing shall be as soon as practical to facilitate an orderly closing but no later than <u>June 30, 2016</u>, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the parties. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, if the transaction described in this Agreement has not closed on or prior to <u>June 30, 2016</u> for any reason, this Agreement shall terminate without any further liability of either party to the other.
- **3.2** Closing. This transaction shall be closed at a title company mutually acceptable to the parties. The parties shall deposit the necessary documents and funds with the Closing Agent sufficiently in advance of the Closing Date to facilitate an orderly closing. Seller and the

Department shall each pay one-half of the Closing Agent's fee. On or before the Closing Date, Seller shall have its title insurer provide to the Department a Closing Protection Letter to indemnify the Department and GFC MSU against loss of settlement funds due to the acts or omissions of the title company closing this transaction, including theft of settlement funds and failure to comply with written closing instructions.

## SECTION 4 - CONVEYANCE, TITLE INSURANCE AND POSSESSION

- **4.1 Possession.** GFC MSU is entitled to possession of the Property on the Closing Date, subject to the provisions of Section 6.2.
- **4.2 Form of Deeds.** On the Closing Date, Seller shall convey title to the Property to GFC MSU by Warranty Deed, free and clear of all assessments, monetary liens or encumbrances securing the payment of money, and subject only to any other encumbrances or defects, apparent upon inspection or of record, accepted by the Department in writing and subject to Surviving Agreements pursuant to Section 6.2.

## 4.3 Preliminary Commitment.

- (a) Upon the certification of the fair market value, Seller shall provide the Department with a preliminary commitment for an ALTA Standard Owner's Coverage Policy insurance ("Preliminary Commitment"). Seller warrants that at the Closing Date title shall be good, marketable and insurable subject only to the exceptions approved by the Department pursuant to Section 4.3(b).
- (b) Within thirty (30) days of receiving the preliminary title commitment, the Department shall notify Seller in writing of any exceptions thereto which are wholly or conditionally acceptable to the Department ("Title Notice"). Following giving of Title Notice, if additional encumbrances affecting the Property arise (except for those permitted in Section 6.2), the Department shall have thirty (30) days from receipt thereof to review and approve these additional items. Failure of the Department to so approve in writing any exception to Seller's title shown in the Preliminary Commitment or arising thereafter shall be deemed to be a disapproval of such exception.
- (c) Upon receipt of the Title Notice, Seller prior to or at the Closing Date, at its sole cost and expense, shall undertake (by the exercise of its reasonable efforts and with due diligence) to remove, eliminate, or modify any exceptions not acceptable to the Department. If Seller either cannot or will not remedy the title exception to the Department's satisfaction, and the Department and Seller are unable to negotiate an acceptable resolution to the title exception, the Department may without liability terminate this Agreement.

4.4 Title Policy a Condition of Closing. Closing is conditioned upon the Title Company issuing the Title Company's ALTA Standard Owner's Coverage Policy (the "Title Insurance Policy") insuring fee title to the Property in the name of Montana State University, Great Falls College, in the amount of the Purchase Price, subject only to (i) the printed form exceptions contained in the ALTA Standard Owner's Coverage Policy, Schedule B and (ii) such exceptions accepted by the Department ("Permitted Exceptions").

If the Title Company cannot issue the Title Policy effective at Closing as required above, and/or the Department determines that any new title exception not previously accepted by Department ("New Title Exception") is not acceptable to the Department, and Seller cannot remedy the New Title Exception to satisfy the Department, and the Department and Seller are unable to negotiate an acceptable resolution to the New Title Exception, the Department may without liability terminate this Agreement.

- **4.5 Use of Purchase Price.** The Purchase Price to be paid by the Department to Seller at Closing may be used in whole or in part by Seller by and through the Closing Agent at closing to remove any liens, liabilities, or encumbrances which Seller is to have removed.
- **4.6 Cost of Policy.** Seller shall pay for the Title Insurance Policy and Closing Protection Letter. The Department shall request and pay for any co-insurance policies and reinsurance certificates issued by Title Company at the Department's request.

## SECTION 5 - THE DEPARTMENT'S RIGHTS AFTER ACCEPTANCE

- 5.1 Inspection. The Seller has permitted the Department to enter upon the Property for the purpose of conducting environmental assessments and investigating the Property and the physical condition thereof, including, without limitation, soil, water, and air conditions, and the condition of improvements, if any, upon the Property. This and other inspections by the Department, if any, shall not be construed as estopping actions upon any warranty made under Section 8.1, herein. Seller shall also make available to the Department the following (collectively, "Seller's Studies"):
  - (a) Seller has provided the Department with a Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment as prepared by Maxim Technologies, dated August 27, 2004;
  - (b) Copies of the following studies and due diligence materials Seller has in its possession with respect to the Property: water rights report, permits, any other environmental hazard assessments; and,
  - (c) Seller shall provide disclosure on the Disclosure Statement, which is in the form attached as Exhibit  $\underline{\mathbf{A}}$ . Disclosure must be provided within sixty (60) calendar days of executing this Agreement but in no instance later that the Board Approval date in Section 5.4.

Anything contained in such materials shall be deemed disclosed to the Department and GFC MSU, and shall not constitute a breach of any representation or warranty contained herein, and the Department and GFC MSU shall take the Property subject to any and all such defects or issues raised in the Seller's Studies.

# 5.2 Department Studies.

- (a) <u>Department Studies and Assessments</u>. The Department shall have the right to a reasonable due-diligence period to conduct studies, assessments, collect data, and perform analysis of the Property. This Agreement is further contingent upon, and subject to, compliance with the procedures, requirements, and discretion of the Montana Board of Regents. The Department shall be solely responsible for costs of all the Department's Studies.
- (b) <u>Environmental Assessment</u>. Per the Montana Environmental Protection Act, the purchase of this Property is subject to the findings of an EPA-compliant, Phase 1 Environmental Assessment. The Department shall be solely responsible for costs of all the Assessment. The Department has completed this Environmental Assessment as conducted by TD&H Engineering, dated December 2015.
- (c) <u>Termination</u>. If the Department determines at its sole discretion that Seller's Studies or the Department's Studies and Assessments indicate the Property is not economically desirable or is not suitable for the intended use by the Department or GFC MSU, or the Property presents risk of liability unacceptable to the Department or GFC MSU, the Department may terminate this Agreement without further obligation up to the time of Closing.

#### 5.3 Subsequent Acts.

- (a) Between the date of this Agreement and the Closing Date, Seller shall maintain the Property and keep the Property in condition at least as good as on the date of this Agreement, except as authorized by Section 6. Seller shall not remove any improvements, minerals, sand, gravel, or other item from the Property after the date of this Agreement without prior, written approval by the Department, unless otherwise authorized herein.
- (b) The parties agree to take such actions as are reasonably needed in order to implement the terms of this Agreement, both before and after Closing.
- 5.4 Board Approval. This Agreement is contingent upon further acknowledgement by the Montana University System's Board of Regents. If, on or before <u>June 1, 2016</u>, the Department has not delivered to Seller a written notice of the Montana University System's Board of Regents' acknowledgement ("Acknowledgement Notice") to consummate the acquisition of the Property, then the Department or Seller may terminate this Agreement by giving written notice of termination ("Termination Notice") to the other party. The right of termination by Seller shall not be effective if Seller receives the Acknowledgement Notice prior to Seller sending the Termination Notice.

#### SECTION 6 - SELLER'S ONGOING MANAGEMENT OF PROPERTY

Between the date of this Agreement and the Closing Date, Seller has the right to manage, control and operate the Property, and has the right in its discretion to enter into the following arrangements in the ordinary course of Seller's business:

- 6.1 Agreements, leases, licenses and permits that will terminate on or before the Closing Date;
- 6.2 Agreements, leases, permits, easements and rights of way that will survive Closing (collectively, "Surviving Agreements") but for which there will be no adjustment of the Purchase Price:
  - (a) Grant, obtain, and/or clarify easements to, from, and across the Property; and
  - (b) Enter into boundary adjustments with neighboring landowners as needed in order to address any encroachments discovered after the date of this Agreement.

Seller shall not enter into any Surviving Agreements without the Department's consent, which will not be unreasonably withheld. The Department shall have fifteen (15) days after receipt of a draft of a Surviving Agreement acceptable to Seller within which to review the Surviving Agreement and either consent to it or give Seller specific suggestions about changes to the Surviving Agreement which will make it acceptable to the Department.

#### **SECTION 7 - CONTINGENCIES**

- **7.1 Conditions.** The Department's obligations under this Agreement are conditioned and contingent upon the following:
  - (a) The Department's determination in its sole discretion that it has sufficient funds and the approval for the use of funds for the Department to use to purchase the Property and to pay for all expenses for which it is responsible.
  - (b) The Seller is fully aware that the Department's funding is limited by House Bill #5 of the 63<sup>rd</sup> Legislative Session and House Bill #403 of the 64<sup>th</sup> Legislative Session. The funding level authorized by the Legislature is the maximum available for all costs and expenses of any kind or nature, including but not limited to, Purchase, Closing, Studies and Assessments, etc. However, this level is further subject to the availability of proceeds within the account from which it is established (i.e. the Long-Range Building Program Fund) dedicated for the purpose of purchasing the Property.
  - (c) The truth and accuracy as of the Closing Date of all representations and warranties of Seller set forth in this Agreement or in any instrument or document delivered by Seller to the Department.

- (d) The delivery by Seller to the Department on or prior to the Closing Date of all documents and instruments required by the terms of this Agreement.
- (e) The performance on or prior to Closing by Seller of all acts required under this Agreement.
- (f) The absence at Closing of any violation of any federal, state, or local law, rule, regulation or ordinance affecting the use, occupancy or condition of the Property.
- (g) The absence at Closing of any failure of Seller to comply with the order of any court, government authority or agency pertaining to the Property or the use, occupancy or condition of the Property.
- (h) The absence at Closing of any proceeding or threat of any proceeding to condemn all or any part of the Property by a proceeding in eminent domain.
- (i) Conveyance of acceptable title as provided in Section 4, and receipt of title evidence or Seller's Disclosure Statement documenting that there are no leases or rental agreement present on the Property
- (j) Approval of the Department's Studies pursuant to Section 5.2.
- (k) Approval of the acquisition of the Property by the Montana University System's Board of Regents.
- 7.2 Waiver. If any condition specified in Section 7.1 is not met at Closing, the Department may waive such condition in writing or the Department may terminate this Agreement without any further liability, both at its sole discretion. Upon such termination, any money deposited by the Department pursuant to this Agreement, together with all interest earned thereon shall be promptly returned to the Department.

## **SECTION 8 - REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES**

- 8.1 Seller makes the following representations and warranties to the Department. Each of these representations and warranties is material and is relied upon by the Department. Each of the representations and warranties shall be deemed accurate through Closing and shall survive Closing for two years as stated in Section 12. As used below, "Seller's knowledge" means the actual knowledge of the City of Great Falls, without any implied duty of inquiry or constructive knowledge attributable to such individuals.
  - (a) **Title.** Title to the Property is vested in Seller as of the Closing Date.

- (b) **No Liabilities.** To the best of Seller's knowledge, there exists upon the Property no condition that is in material violation of any statute, ordinance, regulation or administrative or judicial order or holding, whether or not appearing in the public records that affect the Property.
- (c) **Correctness.** To the best of Seller's knowledge, all information furnished by Seller to the Department with respect to the Property is accurate and truthful as of the date that any such information or reports were prepared.
- (d) **Litigation.** To the best of Seller's knowledge, there is no pending or threatened litigation affecting the Property or any portion thereof, including but not limited to alleged violation of federal, state or local environmental laws. Seller has not received any notice relating to a breach or suspected breach of any environmental laws.
- (e) Condition of Property. To the best of Seller's knowledge, Seller represents and warrants the following: the Property does not contain any underground storage tanks, surface impoundments, asbestos or asbestos-containing material, or polychlorinated biphenyls ("PCBs") or PCB-containing materials, past or present refuse dump sites, chemical storage sites, areas of heavily stained soil, or sites of known hazardous material releases except as disclosed in an Environmental Assessment, and as disclosed in Seller's Disclosure Statement; and the Property is free from the presence of hazardous waste or materials and no hazardous waste or materials have been generated, stored, released, or disposed of on or within the Property excepting those used in accordance with applicable law. The term "hazardous waste or materials" includes any substance, waste or material defined or designated as hazardous, toxic or dangerous (or any similar term) by any federal, state or local statute, regulation, rule or ordinance now in effect, including but not limited to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. Sections 9601, et seq. Seller has no undisclosed knowledge of any fact or condition that would materially impair the fair market value of the Property, would materially increase the cost of operating the Property or would be inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement.
- **8.2 Authorization.** Seller has the right and authority to enter into this Agreement and all documents contemplated by this Agreement, to make the representations and warranties set forth herein and to perform this Agreement in accordance with its terms. Neither the execution of this Agreement nor its performance by Seller will conflict with or result in the breach of any mortgage, deed of trust, encumbrance, restriction, covenant, agreement or other undertaking whatever.

#### **SECTION 9 - INDEMNITY AND HOLD HARMLESS**

To the fullest extent permitted by law and subject to the limitations set forth in Mont. Code Ann. §2-9-108, Seller agrees to indemnify, defend with counsel acceptable to the Department, and hold harmless the Department, its agencies, employees, officers and agents from (a) all liabilities, losses, claims, demands, damages, assessments, costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' and consultants' fees) of every kind ("Liabilities") resulting from, arising out of or relating to the

breach by Seller of any of its warranties, representations or covenants contained in this Agreement and (b) all Liabilities arising under, resulting from or arising out of any activities of Seller, its agents, employees, contractors, subcontractors, permitees, or licensees at the Property prior to or at Closing including but not limited to the use, disposal, generation, or sale of hazardous waste or materials as defined in Section 8.1(e). This indemnification shall survive the Closing until the second (2<sup>nd</sup>) anniversary of the Closing Date and delivery of the Deed as an independent obligation of Seller, and shall not be extinguished by operation of the "merger by deed" doctrine.

To the fullest extent permitted by law and subject to the limitations set forth in Mont. Code Ann. §2-9-108, Department agrees to indemnify, defend with counsel acceptable to the Seller, and hold harmless the Seller, its agencies, employees, officers and agents from (a) all liabilities, losses, claims, demands, damages, assessments, costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' and consultants' fees) of every kind ("Liabilities") resulting from, arising out of or relating to the breach by Department of any of its warranties, representations or covenants contained in this Agreement and (b) all Liabilities arising under, resulting from or arising out of any activities of Department, its agents, employees, contractors, subcontractors, permitees, or licensees at the Property after Closing including but not limited to the use, disposal, generation, or sale of hazardous waste or materials as defined in Section 8.1(e). This indemnification shall survive the Closing until the second (2<sup>nd</sup>) anniversary of the Closing Date and receipt of Deed as an independent obligation of Department, and shall not be extinguished by operation of the "merger by deed" doctrine.

#### **SECTION 10 - DESTRUCTION OR CONDEMNATION**

Seller shall bear the risk of loss prior to Closing. If, on or before the Closing Date, either the Property is materially damaged, or condemnation proceedings are commenced with respect to the Property, the Department shall have the right, at its sole election, by giving notice to Seller, either to terminate this Agreement or to purchase the Property in accordance with this Agreement. If the Department elects to terminate this Agreement, all rights and obligations of Seller and the Department shall terminate. If the Department elects to purchase the Property in accordance with this Agreement, the Department shall be entitled to all insurance proceeds or condemnation awards payable by reason of such damage or condemnation. If there is no insurance or inadequate insurance to cover the damage, the Department shall be entitled to a reduction in the Purchase Price equal to the fair market value of the Property destroyed or damaged. Seller shall immediately give notice to the Department upon the occurrence of any damage to the improvements on the Property or the initiation of any condemnation proceedings affecting the Property. The term "material damage" as used in this section means any damage or destruction which cannot be repaired or replaced within thirty (30) days.

#### SECTION 11 - CLOSING AND CLOSING COSTS

Prior to or on the Closing Date, Seller and the Department shall deposit the following documents and funds in escrow, and the Closing Agent shall close the escrow in accordance with the instructions of the Department and Seller consistent with this Agreement:

## 11.1 Seller Obligations. Seller shall deposit the following:

- (a) Duly executed and acknowledged Warranty Deed conveying the Property to GFC MSU and Realty Transfer Certificates;
- (b) Written escrow instructions as required of Seller to close this transaction in accordance with this Agreement;
- (c) Written documentation of fulfillment and completion of Seller's Municipal Code Title 3, Chapter 4 Real and Personal Property Sale, Trade, or Lease;
- (d) If Seller is a corporation or partnership, a certified resolution authorizing the execution of all documents delivered at the Closing;
- (e) Pursuant to Section 1445 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, a non-foreign affidavit, stating that Seller is not a foreign person and providing Seller's United States taxpayer identification number. If Seller is not able to certify that it is not a "foreign person," the Department is authorized to withhold a portion of the purchase price at closing for U. S. Income Tax purposes;
- (f) A Closing Protection Letter as described in Section 3.2 and Title Policy as described in Section 4.4;
- (g) Such other instruments or documents as may be reasonably required pursuant to the provisions hereof or as mutually agreed by Seller and the Department to be necessary to fully consummate the transaction contemplated hereby;
- (h) If a survey is required to transfer the property, Seller is responsible for contracting the required survey and any costs associated with that survey; and,
- (i) Seller shall be responsible for the following closing costs associated with the sale:
  - i. Title Commitment and Title Insurance Policy Costs; and,
  - ii. One Half (½) of Escrow Fees and Closing Costs associated with the sale.

- 11.2 The Department's Obligations. The Department shall deposit the following at Closing:
  - (a) The Purchase Price;
  - (b) One Half (½) of Escrow Fees and Closing Costs associated with the sale; and,
  - (c) Such other items and documents, including, without limitation, escrow instructions as are reasonably required of the Department to close the purchase in accordance with this Agreement.
- 11.3 Proration and Fees. Unless otherwise provided in any other written agreement between the Seller and the Department, all domestic and irrigation water, sewer, utility, and any other expenses with respect to the operation of the Property shall be prorated between Seller and the Department as of the Closing Date, and to the extent information then available, such proration shall be made as of the Date of Closing. Seller is responsible for payment of all personal property taxes, if any, and all real estate taxes and assessments accruing on the Property to the Closing Date. Seller has no liability for real estate taxes and assessments accruing on the Property as of and after the Closing Date. Seller shall pay all real estate taxes and assessments and personal property taxes, if any, to the Date of Closing. If Seller has prepaid any real estate taxes, Seller may seek a refund from the appropriate county official; the Department shall have no obligation to refund or pay any such amount to Seller.

#### **SECTION 12 - SURVIVAL**

The representations, warranties, indemnification and obligations (to the extent such obligations are not fully performed at Closing) contained herein are intended to be operative for two (2) years after the Closing Date in order to be fully effective and shall be deemed not to have merged in the deed. This section is not intended by the parties to affect any the warranty of title contained within any deed granted by the Grantor to the Grantee.

#### **SECTION 13 - REAL ESTATE COMMISSION**

Seller shall pay any real estate commission payable in connection with this transaction. Any real estate agent or broker acting in this transaction shall be deemed to be the sole agent of Seller unless the Department has a signed Buyer's Broker agreement with the procuring broker. The Department warrants and represents that it has not used the services of any real estate broker in this transaction.

#### **SECTION 14 - NOTICES**

All notices required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed given upon personal service or receipt after deposit in the United States first class mail addressed as follows:

To Seller:

City of Great Falls

City Manager P.O. Box 5021

Great Falls, MT 59403-5021

To the Department:

Architecture & Engineering Division

Department of Administration, State of Montana

P.O. Box 200103

Helena, MT 59620-0103

The foregoing addresses may be changed by written notice.

#### **SECTION 15 - MISCELLANEOUS**

- **15.1 Entire Agreement.** This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties. No other prior and contemporaneous negotiations, understandings and agreements, whether oral or written, shall be deemed to exist or bind any of the parties hereto.
- 15.2 Binding Nature. All rights and obligations arising out of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and assigns of the parties hereto.
- **15.3 Montana Law.** This Agreement shall be construed, interpreted and enforced pursuant to the laws of State of Montana. Venue shall be in Lewis & Clark County. The terms of this Agreement shall be given their ordinary meaning and shall not be presumed construed in favor of or against either party hereto.
- **15.4 Time of the Essence.** Time is of the essence of this Agreement. No waiver or consent to any breach or other default in the performance of any of the terms of this Agreement shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other term or condition hereof. If time for performance falls on a weekend or legal holiday designated by the United States or State of Montana, performance shall be deemed to be timely rendered if so rendered on the next business day.
- 15.5 Captions. The captions and section headings hereof are inserted for convenience purposes only and shall not be deemed to limit or expand the meaning of any section.
- **15.6 Invalidity.** If any provisions of this Agreement shall be invalid, void or illegal, it shall in no way affect, impair or invalidate any of the other provisions hereof. To the extent permitted and possible, the invalid, void or illegal provision shall be deemed replaced by a provision that is enforceable and comes closest to expressing the parties' intent as expressed in the invalid, void, or illegal provision. If application of this Section 15.6 materially and adversely affects the economic substance of the sale under this Agreement, then the affected party may without incurring liability terminate this Agreement, and each party shall be restored to the position it was in before the Agreement was signed.

- **15.7** Counterparts. This Agreement may be signed in counterparts, any one of which shall be deemed an original.
- **15.8 Date of Agreement.** The date of this Agreement shall be the date on which the last party executes this Agreement. This date shall be inserted on the first page hereof when such date is determined.
- **15.9** Good Faith. Both parties shall act reasonably and in good faith in order to consummate this transaction, and Seller shall neither sell nor dispose of any of the Property nor cause or suffer the creation of any matter of record, or defect in the title to the Property for the purpose of avoiding its obligation to close.
- **15.10 Default.** If either party defaults in the performance of any of that party's obligations under this Agreement, the non-defaulting party shall have all remedies available in law or equity, but neither party shall be liable for consequential damages.
- **15.11** Assignability. This Agreement shall not be assigned without the prior written consent of the other party.
- **15.12** Advice of Counsel. Seller acknowledges that it has had an opportunity to seek independent legal advice regarding the transaction.
- **15.13 Submission.** This Agreement must be executed by Seller, and an original delivered to the Department, at the address set forth in this Agreement, to be considered by the Department. The Department shall have ten (10) days to sign this Agreement after it is signed by Seller. This Agreement shall not be binding upon the Department until signed by an authorized representative of the Department.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement the date and year set forth opposite their respective names.

**SELLER:** 

CITY OF GREAT FALLS

Bob Kelly, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lisa-Kunz, City Clerk

REVIEWED FOR LEGAL CONTENT\*

Sara Sexe, City Attorney

\*By law, the City Attorney may only advise or approve contract or legal document language on behalf of the City of Great Falls, and not on behalf of other parties. Review and approval of this document was conducted solely from the legal perspective, and for the benefit, of the City of Great Falls. Other parties should not rely on this approval and should seek review and approval by their own respective counsel.

STATE:

STATE OF MONTANA
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

RY.

RECEIVED ARCH. & ENGR. DIVISION

APR 1 4 2016

HELENA, MONTANA

Page 14